TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MICRO PRECISION, LLC		109/16/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PEOPLE'S UNITED BANK
Street Address:	255 BANK STREET
City:	WATERBURY
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06702-2219
Entity Type:	FEDERALLY CHARTERED SAVINGS BANK: CONNECTICUT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1933128	NATHAN
Registration Number:	3220159	NATHAN
Registration Number:	0736365	AIRCHIME

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (860)527-5029

 Phone:
 8605279211

Email: alixyaleristas@gmail.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: NANCY KENNEDY
Address Line 1: 750 MAIN ST

Address Line 2: ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MPI/T01,T02,T03/12/US

TRADEMARK REEL: 004625 FRAME: 0823 \$90 00 1933128

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY KENNEDY
Signature:	/NANCY KENNEDY/
Date:	09/19/2011
Total Attachments: 4 source=SECURITY INTEREST PUB#page1.tif source=SECURITY INTEREST PUB#page2.tif source=SECURITY INTEREST PUB#page3.tif source=SECURITY INTEREST PUB#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004625 FRAME: 0824

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

The undersigned, MPI Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware limited liability company to be renamed Micro Precision, LLC, having its chief executive office and principal place of business at 1102 Windham Road, South Windham, Connecticut 06266 (the "Grantor"), has, on the date hereof, granted to People's United Bank, a federally-chartered savings bank, having a banking office at 255 Bank Street, Waterbury, Connecticut 06702-2219 (the "Lender"), a continuing first priority lien and security interest in:

All of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following: (i) all patents, whether United States or foreign, that are owned by Grantor or in which Grantor has any ownership right, title or interest, now or in the future, including, but not limited to (a) the patent(s) listed on Schedule A attached hereto (as the same may be hereafter amended/supplemented); (b) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country; (c) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extension of such patents; (d) the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use, practice and/or sell (or license or otherwise transfer or dispose of) the inventions disclosed or claimed therein; and (e) the right (but not the obligation) to make and prosecute applications for such patents (collectively, the "Patents"); (ii) all state (including common law), federal and foreign trademarks, service marks and trade names, and applications for registration of such trademarks, service marks and trade names, all licenses relating to any of the foregoing and all income and royalties with respect to any business (including such marks, names and applications described on Schedule A), whether registered or unregistered and wherever registered (collectively, the "Trademarks"); (iii) any and all past, present or future rights and interests of Grantor pursuant to any and all past, present and future licensing agreements granted by Grantor, pertaining to the Patents and/or Trademarks, used by third parties in the past, present or future, including the right to enforce, and sue and recover for, any past, present or future breach or violation of any such licensing agreement; (iv) all additions, improvements, and accessions to, all substitutions for and replacements of, and all products and proceeds (including insurance proceeds) of any and all of the foregoing;

pursuant to the terms of a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of September 16, 2011, by and between Grantor and Lender (the "Loan and Security Agreement"), to secure Grantor's indebtedness to Lender under the terms of the Loan and Security Agreement.

{W2008004;2}

TRADEMARK REEL: 004625 FRAME: 0825 Dated this 16th day of September, 2011.

MPI ACQUISITION, INC.

Robert Mongel

Its President

Duly Authorized

PEOPLE'S UNITED BANK

By: ______ Richard M. Harmonay, Jr.

Its Senior Vice President

MPI ACQUISITION, INC.

Robert Mongell Its President Duly Authorized

PROPLE'S UNITED BANK

uhard M. Hammonay Fr Richard M. Hammonay Fr Its Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Name of Patent	Patent/Serial No.	<u>Issued</u>	<u>Expires</u>
The state of the s			

Readily Extendable Telescopic Lifting System February 2, 2010 7,654,923

Trademarks

Trademark	Registration No.	Issued	Expires
Nathan	1,933,128	November 7, 1995	November 7, 2015
Nathan Mark (stylized)	3,220,159	March 20, 2007	March 20, 2017 (Declaration to be filed between March 20, 2012 and March 20, 2013)
Airchime	736,365	August 21, 1962	August 31, 2012
Airchime	TMA119267*	August 20, 1960	August 26, 2020

{W2008004;2}

RECORDED: 09/19/2011

May 22, 2027

^{*} Registered in Canada